Azimuth™ - AZ10 Data Sheet ver.1.0             2013-2016©  Senlution Technologies (Wuxi, China) Co., Ltd.
Azimuth™ Gyro-Stabilized Digital Magnetic Compass
FEATURES
 Precision compass accuracy
 nominal heading accuracy: 0.5°
 resolution: 0.1°
 soft iron / hard iron compensation
 Precision tilt angle / roll angle accuracy

Yaw  0 – 360 º  (± 180º optional)
Azimuth™ - AZ10 Data Sheet ver.1.0             2013-2016©  Senlution Technologies (Wuxi, China) Co., Ltd.
ORDERING GUIDE
AZ 10 -  F
Product Series
- AZ: Azimuth
Model No.
- 10: AZ10
Date Interface
F:  RS-485
T:  RS-232
The following products is now available from Senlution Technologies:
Model Name Date Interface Support User Re-calibration Status
AZ10-F Dual RS-485 YES Available
AZ10-T Single RS-232 NO Available
公司销售、技术支持联系方式           (http://www.senlution.com)
For English:
Senlution Technologies (Wuxi, China) Co. Ltd.
No. 33 Zhi Hui Rd., Suite 401, Bldg.3
Hua Qing Creative Park, Wuxi, Jiangsu 214000 China
Phone: +86 510 85188233
Email: sales@senlution.com
中文用户：
无锡莘行科技有限公司
无锡市惠山区智慧路 33 号华清创意园 3 号楼 401 室
中国 214000
电话: +86 510 85188233
电邮: sales@senlution.com
Disclaimer: specifications and characteristics are subject to change without notice.  Senlution Technologies assumes no liability to any
customer, licensee or any third party for any dam-ages or any kind of nature whatsoever related to using this technical data.
Azimuth™ - AZ10 Data Sheet ver.1.0             2013-2016©  Senlution Technologies (Wuxi, China) Co., Ltd.
Appendix 1：Default RS485 Protocol
Electrical Specifications：
 Baud Rate：9600
 Data Bit：8
 Stop Bit：2
 Parity：none
 Flow Control：none
RS485 channel 1: (broadcast mode, ASCII data)
The data packet is sent at 200ms interval, details as shown below:
Description Format Example Unit Remark
$PTNTHPR string  $PTNTHPR  Message header
Yaw Numeric 50.1 deg. 0 ～ 360
Pitch Numeric 10.5 deg. -90 ～ 90
Roll Numeric 11.2 deg. -180 ～ 180
X axis magnetic field Numeric 40 Count
Y axis magnetic field Numeric 90 Count
Z axis magnetic field Numeric  350  Count
X axis acceleration Numeric 108  Count
Y axis acceleration Numeric  395  Count
Z axis acceleration Numeric 500 Count
Checksum Hexadecimal  *28
Checksum
Return
0D0A
Table 1: message format for broadcast mode
Azimuth™ - AZ10 Data Sheet ver.1.0             2013-2016©  Senlution Technologies (Wuxi, China) Co., Ltd.
RS485 channel 2: (answering mode)
In this mode, user can zero the initial yaw, pitch and roll angles.  Also, this mode allows user to re-calibrate the
yaw computation by compensating for the local soft and hard iron interference.